

Tony Taylor Executive Director AT&T 601 W. Chestnut Street 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Louisville, KY 40203 T: 502-582-2164 F: 502-582-8667 Tony.Taylor@att.com

September 3, 2013

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

Re:

Affidavit Pursuant to 54.314

Dear Mr. Derouen:

In accordance with the Commission's September 27, 2002, Order in Administrative Case No. 381 and the direction provided in its email of August 19, 2013, AT&T Kentucky¹ respectfully submits for filing the attached Affidavit of Tony Taylor certifying that AT&T Kentucky used in the preceding year (2012) and will use in the upcoming year (2014) all of its federal frozen high-cost support only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended.

Please address any questions or concerns regarding the attached affidavit to:

Tony Taylor Executive Director – External Affairs 601 W. Chestnut St., Room 4 East Louisville, Kentucky 40203 tt7148@att.com

We respectfully request that the Commission certify to the FCC pursuant to the state certification process set out in 47 C.F.R § 54.314 that such funds are used appropriately.

Sincerely,

Enclosure

1087905

BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky

## **AFFIDAVIT OF TONY TAYLOR**

Comes the Affiant, Tony Taylor, and after being duly sworn states as follows:

- 1. I have personal knowledge of the facts stated herein. I am competent to testify to the facts, which are stated to the best of my knowledge and recollection.
- 2. I currently am Executive Director External Affairs for BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Kentucky.
- 3. The Kentucky Public Service Commission's September 27, 2002 Order in Administrative Case No. 381 established a deadline for carriers to file with the Commission their plans for use of high-cost federal support for the upcoming year, and by email dated August 19, 2013, that filing deadline was extended, for the year 2013, to November 1, 2013.
- 4. Consistent with section 254(e) of the Communications Act of 1934, as amended, AT&T Kentucky used in the preceding year (2012) and will use in the upcoming year (2014) all of its federal frozen high-cost support only for the provision, maintenance, and upgrading of facilities and services for which the support is intended.

Further, Affiant sayeth naught.  TONY TAYLOR
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY )
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON )
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me by TONY TAYLOR on this 274
day of Duranst, 2013.
My commission expires: $7-25-2016$ .
Muesa E. Flerscher NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE, KY